
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
September 2010. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 9 - 
12) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 16th 
September 2010, is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan 
and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

H Taylor 
388008 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of the authority. 
 

 

5. HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE RE-DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 13 - 
22) 

 
 

 To consider a report and presentation by the Director of 
Environmental and Community Services. 
 

M Sharp 
388300 

6. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
7. NEW HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION  

CLOSE REPORT  (Pages 23 - 46) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the New Accommodation Project Co-
ordinator. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

8. ONE LEISURE FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2009/10  (Pages 47 - 
52) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the General Manager, One Leisure. 
 

S Bell 
388049 

9. LEISURE CENTRES HOSPITALITY PERFORMANCE AND 
FUTURE PLANS  (Pages 53 - 56) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the General Manager, One L
[...]
nquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in THE CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 9 September 2010. 
 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, E R Butler, S Greenall, 

Hall, Roberts, M F Shellens, G S E Thorpe 
and D M Tysoe. 
 
Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs J A Dew and N J Guyatt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor 

for Finance and Customer Services 
 
Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, J W 
Davies, P J Downes, R S Farrer, P M D 
Godfrey, C R Hyams, L M Simpson and P R 
Ward. 
 

 
 
30. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 15th July 2010 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

32. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
September to 31st December 2010. It was agreed that the Asset 
Management Plan – Annual Report should be considered at a future 
meeting. 
 
In respect of the item entitled “Sale of Land at Mill Road, Eaton 
Socon”, the Scrutiny and Review Manager explained that this related 
to a proposal by a developer to purchase a small area of land which 
was currently let to the Scouts in the area. The Scouts had no 
objection to the proposal. 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



33. FINANCIAL FORECAST   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Customer Services was in attendance for this item). 
 
(Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, J W Davies, R S Farrer, P 
M D Godfrey, C R Hyams, L M Simpson and  P R Ward were in 
attendance for this item)  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Commerce and 
Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in 
relation to the Council’s financial forecast for the period to 2018/19. 
By way of introduction, the Chairman drew attention to the severity of 
the financial situation facing the Council, the likelihood of a reduction 
in the funding the Council received from the Government and the 
need for the Council to consider its future requirements and structure 
to respond to the current situation. This would require radical 
decisions to be taken, which were likely to affect most services in 
some way and the Chairman emphasised the importance of the role 
of overview and scrutiny in this process. 
 
Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance explained 
that the report by the Director of commerce and Technology provided 
Members with an update on the present financial position and on the 
adjustments that the Authority would be required to make. He went on 
to refer to the recent consultation on the budget, which had generated 
approximately 2000 responses, an
[...]
red.  
 
Following a question by a Panel Member about the potential sale of 
Council assets, Members were reminded that this would generate 
capital rather than revenue receipts and that it was unlikely that any of 
the Council’s Assets would realise significant income for the Authority. 
It was agreed that a copy of the Asset Register should be circulated 
to Panel Members in due course. 
 
In concluding their discussions, the Panel recognised the significance 
of the challenges facing the authority in coming years and the need to 

4



highlight these challenges to all Members of the Council. Having 
reiterated the importance of the role of Overview and Scrutiny in the 
development of any financial savings plan, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

a) that  the recommendations with regard to the annuity 
basis for the calculation of Minimum Revenue 
Provision as outlined in Annex C to the report now 
submitted be endorsed; 

 
b) that Cabinet be recommended to undertake 

consultation at the earliest opportunity with town and 
parish councils on opportunities for the devolution of 
services and functions to enable them, if necessary, to 
include additional provision during their budget setting 
process; 

 
c) that the need for a clear vision and strategic approach 

to any spending reductions / variations be emphasised; 
and 

 
d) that details of the Council’s the statutory obligations 

and the number of employees undertaking wholly non 
statutory functions be submitted to a future meeting. 

 
(Councillor P J Downes left part-way through this item). 
 

34. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against the priority 
objectives in the Panel’s remit in the quarter to 30th June 2010. 
Attention was drawn to the matters raised at the meeting of the 
Corporate Plan Working Group and, in relation to the measure 
“internal promotions as a percentage of all vacancies filled”, the 
Scrutiny and Review Manager reported that 8 fixed term posts had 
been advertised in the reporting period. 
 
With regard to the fall in income from hospitality in the previous 
quarter following the closure of the St Neots bars and catering 
operation, Members were informed that it had been possible to 
accrue savings on staff costs, reduced opening hours, better supplier 
prices and less wastage. This had enabled profit margins to remain 
on target. Having noted that a further report on performance of the 
Leisure Centres would be submitted to the October meeting of the 
Panel, it was suggested that this ought to include details of any 
returns on the capital investment which had been made at the Leisure 
Centres in previous years. At the instigation of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group, Members also were advised that a bid had been 
submitted to the Government to establish a Local Enterprise 
Partnership for the Greater Cambridge – Greater Peterborough area. 
 
The Panel discussed a previous request by the Corporate Plan 
Working Group for an update on the Council’s use of external 
consultants. Having noted that expenditure on consultants had 
amounted to £1.8 million in the previous year and in the context of the 

5



earlier discussions on the financial forecast, Members agreed that the 
Cabinet should be recommended to reduce the amount the Council 
spent on employing external consultants by £1.5m in the current 
financial year. 
 
The Panel endorsed the recommendations of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group, which had been designed to enhance the Council’s 
approach to its strategic budget planning and performance 
management. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended 
 
 

a) to consider the Panels’ comments as part of its 
deliberations on the report by the Head of 
People, Performance and Partnerships; 

 
b) to seek contributions from opposition groups, 

all other Members, employees and the public in 
the search for the necessary financial savings; 

 
c) to take fully into account the views expressed 

by those identified in recommendation (b) 
above and review the Council’s priorities, aims 
and objectives in the Corporate Plan with the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels being involved in 
the review process; 

 
d) to develop a clear vision of what services 

should be retained, delivered differently or 
withdrawn as a result of recommendation (c) 
above and use this as a guide in the application 
of the Council’s Redundancy Policy; 

 
e) to review all internal and external performance 

indicators to ensure that they are appropriate to 
the service delivered by or in partnership with 
the Council with the Corporate Plan Working 
Group being involved in the review process; 
and 

 
f) to reduce the amount of expenditure for the 

purpose of employing external consultants by  
£1.5m in the current financial year. 

 
35. WORKPLAN   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Attention was drawn to a recent article 
in the Hunts Post regarding the cost of alcohol related treatment at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital. Having regard to the Panel’s ongoing study 
on the health implications of the night-time economy, the Scrutiny and 
Review Manager undertook to liaise with County Council colleagues 

6



to ascertain whether any work on this subject was being undertaken 
by the Cambridgeshire Adults Wellbeing and Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor G S E Thorpe reported that he had received further 
information with regard to the use of S106 money for transport 
schemes in St Neots and that he did not intend to pursue this matter 
any further at this time. 
 

36. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress on matters that had previously been 
discussed. 
 

37. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest. Councillor G S E Thorpe commented that the project 
management costs associated with the Great Fen Project 
represented a potential area where savings might be achieved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 16 September 2010 
For Period: 1 October 2010 to 31 January 2011 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Resources 

   and Policy 
51 Gordon Road 
Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and  
  Transport 

4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 9EH 
 

Tel:  01480 469814        E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor J A Gray - Executive Councillor for Environment and    

  Information Technology 
 

Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook 
PE28 OJY 
 

Tel:  01480  861941      E-mail:  JG@novae.com 

A
genda Item

 3

9



 
Councillor C R Hyams - Executive Councillor for Operational 

  and Countryside Services 
22 Bluegate 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon 
Cambs PE29 2EZ 
 

Tel:  01480 388968         E-mail:  Colin.Hyams@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor A Hansard - Executive Councillor for Housing and 

  Public Health 
78 Potton Road 
Eynesbury 
St Neots 
PE19 2NN 
 

Tel:  01480 388942      E-mail:  Andrew.Hansard@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds - Executive Councillor for Leisure, Law, 

  Property and Governance 
17 Virginia Way 
St Ives 
PE27 6SQ 
 

Tel:  01480 388935   E-mail:  Deborah.Reynolds@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor T V Rogers   - Executive Councillor for Finance and 

  Customer Services 
 

Honeysuckle Cottage 
34 Meadow Lane 
Earith 
Huntingdon     PE28 3QE 
 

Tel:  01487 840477          E-mail:  Terence.Rogers@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made may do so by contacting Mrs Helen Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
01480 388008 or E-mail:   Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  not less than 14 days prior to the date when the decision is to be made. 
 

The documents available may be obtained by contacting the relevant officer shown in this plan who will be responsible for preparing the final report to be submitted to the decision maker on the 
matter in relation to which the decision is to be made.  Similarly any enquiries as to the subject or matter to be tabled for decision or on the availability of supporting information or documentation 
should be directed to the relevant officer. 
 

Roy Reeves 
Head of Administration 
 

Notes:- (i) Additions/significant changes from the previous Forward are annotated *** 
 (ii) For information about how representations about the above decisions may be made please see the Council’s Petitions Procedure at http://www.huntsdc.gov.uk/NR/rdonlyres/3F6CFE28-
C5F0-4BA0-9BF2-76EBAE06C89D/0/Petitionsleaflet.pdf or telephone 01480 388006 

 

 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 
to be made by 

Date 
decision to 
be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 
[...]
ions that need to be considered 
 

1. was it the right project? 
2. was it delivered effectively? 
3. does it represent value for money? 

 
1.6 The Headquarters & Other Accommodation: Project Close Report which is 

included with the papers for your meeting sets out to answer these 
questions and highlight lessons learnt that are transferable to the inception, 
development and delivery of future projects. 

 

Agenda Item 7

23



2. CONCLUSION 
 
2.1 Faced with assets that were no longer fit for purpose the council explored 

the available options in a rigorous manner before deciding on its preferred 
option and delivery method.  It used the procurement process to appoint a 
development partner whose tender clearly represented the best value in 
2005 and has delivered the entire project in 2010 at a cost below the value 
of the second lowest tender received in 2005. 

 
2.2 By optimising its use of the assets created the council has managed to 

reduce its headquarters space, releasing both land and buildings for 
disposal.  Unfortunately the state of the economy and its impact on the 
property market has prevented the early disposal of these redundant assets. 

 
2.3 The council has benefited from a development agreement which passed the 

construction cost risk to the developer, except where variations were 
ordered by the council.  Procurement outside of the scope of the 
development agreement has been managed to deliver value for money. 

 
2.4 The buildings have been designed to be low energy for their type and this 

has been confirmed by their BREEAM rating and energy performance 
certification.  Although the completed Pathfinder House has not yet been 
occupied for a full year a preliminary forecast shows that its eventual annual 
energy consumption is less than that of the headquarters site before it was 
redeveloped.  This is notwithstanding that the new building delivers a vastly 
improved working environment.  

 
2.5 Key to the success of the project were the robust governance arrangements 

put in place as early as 2003 and in which the cross-party Headquarters and 
Other Accommodation Members’ Advisory Group played an influential role.  
Whilst the project was primarily concerned with the delivery of built assets it 
was a catalyst for a raft of business change initiatives and the integrated 
planning of these was crucial to realising the full benefit of the investment 
both in the assets and the new arrangements.  Throughout the project the 
council’s in-house team have been supported by external advisers with 
experience of managing the delivery of projects of this scale and without 
whose support the developer would have had a considerable commercial 
advantage. 

 
2.6 The council now has assets that are fit for purpose and the new Pathfinder 

House provides a very visible and accessible base for local administration 
for years to come.  The assets are capable of responding to the council’s 
changing needs and if they are not required, in part or whole, have 
commercial appeal. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Files O4/12/10 to 17 held by New Accommodation Project Co-ordinator. 
 
Contact Officer: 
 

Richard Preston, New Accommodation Project Co-
ordinator 

 � 01480 388340 
 

24



HEADQUARTERS
& OTHER ACCOMMODATION 

Project Close Report 
September 2010 

Richard Preston 
New Accommodation 
Project Co-ordinator 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon
PE29 3TN 

25



26



Project Close Report 
Huntingdonshire District Council 

Headquarters & Other Accommodation 

i

CONTENTS 

Page
   
   
1. Executive Summary 1 
   
2. Project Objectives 3 
   
3. The Right Project? 3 
   
4. Delivered Effectively? 6 
   
5. Value for Money? 8 
   

Annex A: Project Outcomes 13
   

Annex B:  Estimates of Outturn Costs 17

27



Project Close Report 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Headquarters & Other Accommodation 

ii
28



Project Close Report 
Huntingdonshire District Council 

Headquarters & Other Accommod
[...]
nged by the council. 

2. The outturn figure is the net cost charged to the project after the 
deduction of provision included in other service budget where this 
is appropriate. 

3. Cost of unavoidable works over and above those funded from the 
Repairs and Renewals fund. 

4. The staff costs included here are those relating to technical staff 
directly responsible for the delivery of the project.  All 
headquarters staff were involved to a greater or lesser extent in 
planning for and participating in the move to the new building.
Non-technical staff costs were funded by a transfer from the 
revenue budgets which support these staff costs.   There was no 
increase in the council’s overall expenditure. 

46



  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC 
WELL-BEING) 

14TH OCTOBER 2010 
 
 

ONE LEISURE FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2009/10 
(Report by General Manager, One Leisure) 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 A quarterly report on the Leisure Centres in June 2010 was presented 

to Overview and Scrutiny and further information regarding the overall 
performance of One Leisure in 2009/10 was subsequently requested. 

 
 
2. PERFORMANCE 2009/10 
  
2.1 The table below shows the actual financial performance of the leisure 

centres over the last few years and the latest forecast for our progress 
this year.  During 2007/08 the Council adopted a target to save £1m pa 
from the MTP forecast for the cost of running the leisure centres by 
2010/11. This set a new target for 2010/11 of £2,985,000. We now 
expect to exceed this target by £200,000. 

 
£k    Actual Forecast 
Income 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 
Centre 2818 2863 3058 3069 3273 
Impressions 1508 1598 1655 1731 1818 
Schools 604 541 569 467 500 
Total 4930 5002 5282 5267 5591 
      
Expenditure 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 
Staff 3649 3862 4098 4203 4329 
Other 2023 1901 2039 1849 1774 
Total 5672 5763 6137 6052 6103 
      
Net  742 761 855 785 512 
      
Other 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 
NNDR 
[...]
 Employee Side 
Representatives. The Panel has 
discussed the appeals process for both 
elements of the scheme and the 
proposed schedule of events for the 
Voluntary Release Scheme.  The latter 

will be rolled out in two phases to all 
eligible staff from 28th September 2010 
to 12th January 2011 inclusive which 
will be supported through a 
comprehensive communications plan to 
ensure that communication is 
maintained at all times with employees. 

It is also the intention to extend the 
remit of the Appointments Panel to 
include the dismissal of employees in 
accordance with Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules. The Panel has 
authorised Officers to amend the 
Grievance Policy to include the Chief 
Executive and Chief Officers and 
requested Chief Officers and the Chief 
Executive respectively to instigate any 
Directorate or cross-Directorate 
restructuring as a result of the take-up 
of the Voluntary Release Scheme or 
application of the Redundancy Policy. 

STRESS MANAGEMENT POLICY 

The Employment Panel has considered 
the content of a revised Stress 
Management Policy which was updated 
to take into account guidance issued by 
the Health and Safety Executive 
together with a number of changes 
made to organisational procedures 
since the Policy was initially adopted in 
2003. Subject to amendment to the 
employee and manager self 
assessment forms contained within the 
stress management toolkit to include 
questions relating to an employee’s 
personal circumstances, the Policy was 
endorsed by the Panel. 

REQUESTS TO FILL VACANT POSTS 

The Employment the Panel has 
authorised the Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships to 
recruit to the post of Building Control 
Officer. Justification why it was 
necessary to recruit to the post has 
been received. 

78


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN
	5 HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE RE-DEVELOPMENT
	7 NEW HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION  CLOSE REPORT
	1009 Project Close v2

	8 ONE LEISURE FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2009/10
	9 LEISURE CENTRES HOSPITALITY PERFORMANCE AND FUTURE PLANS
	10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	11 WORKPLAN
	12 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 14 October 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs J A Dew, S Greenall, 

N J Guyatt, M F Shellens, G S E Thorpe and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
  Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J T Bell 
and Ms M J Thomas. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor K Churchill, Executive Councillor 

for Resources and Policy  
 
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive 
Councillor for Leisure and Law, Property and 
Governance  
 
Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor 
for Finance and Customer Services  
 
Councillor L M Simpson, Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Vice-Chairman of the 
Cabinet. 

 
 
38. MINUTES   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 subject to the inclusion of the words “(Councillor M F 

Shellens abstained from voting on this item)” after the 
resolution relating to Minute No. 34, the Minutes of the 
meeting of the Panel held on 9th September 2010 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
39. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   

 
 No declarations were received. 

 
40. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   

 
 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 

decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
October 2010 to 31st January 2011. Members noted that the draft 
MTP would be presented to the Panel for consideration as a matter of 



course. 
 

41. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the authority. 

 
42. HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE RE-DEVELOPMENT   

 
 (Councillor K Churchill, Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy 

and Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor Leisure and 
Law, Property and Governance were in attendance for this item.) 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Chief Officers Management 
Team (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on proposals 
to redevelop Huntingdon Town Centre. Members were advised that 
the local economy was driven by the market towns through service, 
employment and retail provision.  Although Huntingdon was regarded 
as the District’s economic linchpin its retail footprint (CACI) ranking 
had recently declined.  It was noted that retailers had raised particular 
concerns about the low levels of trade occurring on Saturdays.  The 
Panel were informed that the existing units in the town were too small 
to attract the higher quality retailers that residents required yet, owing 
to its location, there would be little difficulty in attracting this kind of 
retailer to Huntingdon. 
 
It was felt that there was a need to protect and develop the local retail 
market, particularly as Huntingdonshire had significant exposure to 
the potential contraction of the public sector given that it provided 
approximately one third of local employment. The retail sector was 
known to create jobs. Attention was drawn to the fact that as well as 
protecting existing jobs, the proposals could create a significant 
number of new jobs.  While Members acknowledged that the required 
construction works would create employment, concerns were raised 
that the works could have an adverse impact on trade levels.  In this 
respect the Panel recommended that the Council should seek to 
influence the sequence of developments in order to minimise 
disruption to trade. 
 
It was noted that work on developing Huntingdon had been ongoing 
for approximately ten years and that the implementation of the 
proposals could not commence without the involvement and input of 
the District Council.  Having examined at length the financing 
arrangements for the proposals, the Panel felt that a formal analysis 
of the risks involved should be undertaken, following which 
contingency plans should be devised.  Members were keen that the 
proposals should succeed and, following extensive discussions, they 
outlined a number of concerns about them as they stood and made 
suggestions to mitigate risks to the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel’s views on the 

redevelopment of Huntingdon Town Centre. 



 
43. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

44. NEW HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION  CLOSE 
REPORT   

 
 (Councillor L M Simpson, Deputy Leader of the Council and Vice-

Chairman of the Cabinet was in attendance for this item.) 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the New Accommodation 
Project Co-ordinator (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the New Headquarters and Other Accommodation 
project and identifying lessons learnt which would be transferable to 
the inception, development and delivery of future projects. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, the Panel was advised that it 
was planned to sell Castle Hill House and the site originally proposed 
for Building ‘A’ once the property market showed signs of recovery. 
Following a further question, it was noted that although there was no 
demand at present for the sub-letting of part of Pathfinder House, if 
this was required in the future, then the offices could easily be sub-
divided. 
 
Having congratulated the New Accommodation Project Co-ordinator 
on the successful completion of the New Headquarters and Other 
Accommodation project, it was 
 
 Resolved 
 
  that the report be received and noted. 
 
(Councillor M F Shellens abstained from voting on this item). 
 

45. ONE LEISURE FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2009/10   
 

 (Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor Leisure and Law, 
Property and Governance was in attendance for this item.) 
 
The Panel considered a report by the General Manager, One Leisure 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the overall 
financial performance of One Leisure in 2009/10. Members were 
informed that the report reflected an improvement in the forecast 
financial position but that the Council’s forthcoming budgetary 
decisions could have an impact on the forecast. It was noted that 
ongoing efforts were made to reduce costs and that staffing structures 
were constantly under review. 
 
Members discussed the information presented. They indicated that 
more detailed financial reports would be of value and would assist 
when considering future proposals and recommendations. In 
particular, it was suggested that a distinction needed to be made 
between those areas of activity that competed with the private sector 
and others that had a purely “social” benefit, such a swimming, which 



were subsidised by the Council. The Director of Commerce and 
Technology advised the Panel that One Leisure represented the 
largest and most complex division within the Council and that the 
Council’s accounting systems were not able to produce information 
on individual activities. It would, however, be possible to present the 
information that had been requested. 
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that each Centre 
had a five year business plan for both the “social” and financial 
aspects of their operations, which was constantly updated. There also 
existed an overall business plan for One Leisure. 
 
Members requested further information, which separated out “social” 
services provided by One Leisure from those services that competed 
with the private sector. The information should contain key business 
indicators and include reference business plans, the calculation of 
recharges and a breakdown of the staff structure at the Leisure 
Centres. The Panel also requested an annual report on the 
performance of One Leisure. 
 

46. LEISURE CENTRES HOSPITALITY PERFORMANCE AND 
FUTURE PLANS   

 
 (Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor Leisure and Law, 

Property and Governance was in attendance for this item.) 
 
The Panel considered a report by the General Manager, One Leisure 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the financial 
performance of the hospitality section of One Leisure. Overall trends 
in hospitality had improved in recent years and in 2010/11 a profit of 
£45k was projected. However, the bars continued to make a loss. 
Members emphasised that both the bars and Impressions were 
competing with the private sector and as such should be run as 
businesses with clear business plans. The Director of Commerce and 
Technology advised that action had already been taken to address 
the current situation and that further measures would follow. 
 
The Panel questioned whether the Leisure Centres should have bars 
given that one of their objectives was to improve the health of the 
local population. In response, Members were advised that there was 
continued demand for alcohol and sweets at the Leisure Centres, 
though there was growing demand for healthier options. The Centres 
presently endeavoured to catered for both tastes. Members felt that 
an assessment of the degree to which the bars attracted customers to 
the leisure centres would assist their discussions when they received 
the detailed reports from the General Manager, One Leisure that had 
been requested under Minute No. 45 ante. 
 

47. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress of matters that had previously been 
discussed. In the context of the study on the impact of the Licensing 
Act, Members accepted the Alcohol Harm Reduction Co-ordinator’s 
offer to attend a future meeting of the Panel to discuss the Alcohol 



Harm Reduction Strategy. 
 
Having noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Panels’ previous 
comments on Performance Management would be resubmitted to the 
Cabinet’s next meeting, it was agreed that the Chairman of the Panel 
should attend the meeting to present the report and respond to 
questions. It was also noted that arising from the Panel’s 
recommendations on the Financial Strategy a meeting would be held 
with Town and Parish Councillors on 1st November 2010. 
 

48. WORKPLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Members were advised that the 
review of performance development for employees was ongoing and 
the outcome would be submitted to the Panel in due course. 
 
The Panel requested a report on the implications for Huntingdonshire 
of the abolishment of the East of England Development Agency and 
its replacement by Local Enterprise Partnerships. It was also 
suggested that the implications of the Government’s decision not to 
proceed with improvements to the A14 for the local economy should 
be considered at a future meeting of the Panel. 
 

49. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest. In light of recent Government announcements 
regarding the future of the Standards Committee, the Panel 
questioned whether the appointment of Parish Council 
representatives to the Committee was necessary. The Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager undertook to circulate a response after the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


